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TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT 

 TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

                                                                    Plaintiff, 

           vs. 

 

JORGE VASQUEZ    DOB:02/19/1973 

AKA: GEORGE VASQUEZ DOB:02/19/1973 

 

                                                                      Defendant(s). 

 

 

  DA No. 21-008407 

 
  Court No.   
 
 FELONY COMPLAINT 
 THREE STRIKES  
  
 

 

 The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

 

                                                                      COUNT 1 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO PENIS WHILE PLAYING VIDEO GAMES ON 

UNION AVENUE, in violation of Penal Code section 288(a), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE 

VASQUEZ, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the 

body and certain parts and members thereof of P.S., a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent 

of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT 

and the said child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 
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SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-SUBSTANTIAL SEXUAL CONDUCT-288, 288.5 

 

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.066(a)(8), as to the above count, that the 

victim, P.S., in the above offense was under the age of 14 years and the DEFENDANT had substantial 

sexual conduct with P.S. 
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COUNT 2 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO PENIS AT MELISSA’S HOUSE ON UNION 

AVENUE, in violation of Penal Code section 288(a), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, 

who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and 

certain parts and members thereof of P.S., a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of 

arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT and 

the said child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-SUBSTANTIAL SEXUAL CONDUCT-288, 288.5 

 

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.066(a)(8), as to the above count, that the 

victim, P.S., in the above offense was under the age of 14 years and the DEFENDANT had substantial 

sexual conduct with P.S. 
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COUNT 3 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO PENIS IN SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY, in 

violation of Penal Code section 288(a), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, who did 

willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain 

parts and members thereof of P.S., a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, 

appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT and the said 

child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-SUBSTANTIAL SEXUAL CONDUCT-288, 288.5 

 

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.066(a)(8), as to the above count, that the 

victim, P.S., in the above offense was under the age of 14 years and the DEFENDANT had substantial 

sexual conduct with P.S. 
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COUNT 4 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO PENIS ON BALCONY ON OAK AVENUE, FIRST 

TIME, in violation of Penal Code section 288(a), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, who 

did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain 

parts and members thereof of P.S., a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, 

appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT and the said 

child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 



LDA 06/08/21 

11 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-SUBSTANTIAL SEXUAL CONDUCT-288, 288.5 

 

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.066(a)(8), as to the above count, that the 

victim, P.S., in the above offense was under the age of 14 years and the DEFENDANT had substantial 

sexual conduct with P.S. 
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COUNT 5 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO PENIS ON BALCONY ON OAK AVENUE, LAST 

TIME, in violation of Penal Code section 288(a), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, who 

did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain 

parts and members thereof of P.S., a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, 

appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT and the said 

child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-SUBSTANTIAL SEXUAL CONDUCT-288, 288.5 

 

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.066(a)(8), as to the above count, that the 

victim, P.S., in the above offense was under the age of 14 years and the DEFENDANT had substantial 

sexual conduct with P.S. 
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COUNT 6 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO BUTTOCKS, in violation of Penal Code section 

288(a), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly 

commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of P.S., a 

child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, 

passions, and sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT and the said child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                       

COUNT 7 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO PENIS, in violation of Penal Code section 288(a), a 

FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a 

lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of J.S., a child under 

the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and 

sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT and the said child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 

 

 



LDA 06/08/21 

19 

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-SUBSTANTIAL SEXUAL CONDUCT-288, 288.5 

 

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.066(a)(8), as to the above count, that the 

victim, J.S., in the above offense was under the age of 14 years and the DEFENDANT had substantial 

sexual conduct with J.S. 
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COUNT 8 

 

 On or about and between June 5, 2018 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, TO WIT, HAND TO BUTTOCKS, in violation of Penal Code section 

288(a), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly 

commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of J.S., a 

child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, 

passions, and sexual desires of the said DEFENDANT and the said child. 

 

 “NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 

1192.7(c).” 

 

 Notice is hereby given that adjudication as a ward of the Court for this offense and disposition to 

the California Youth Authority will require you to register pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code. 

Willful failure to register is a felony. 

 

“NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 

290.  Willful failure to register is a crime.” 

 

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

“NOTICE: Adjudication as a ward of the court for this offense and a disposition to the California 

Youth Authority will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. 

Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.” 

 

 

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 667.61(a) and (d), as to the above 

Count, that the following circumstances apply:  

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION 

SEX CRIMES—AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.61(b) and (e), as to 

DEFENDANT, that the following circumstances apply: MULTIPLE VICTIMS. 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION - HABITUAL SEXUAL OFFENDER 

 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.71, as to the above count, that the 

DEFENDANT, was previously convicted of: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-2/3 STRIKES (FOUR PRIORS) 

 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i), 

as to the above count, that the DEFENDANT, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious or 

violent felony or juvenile adjudication: 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

 

 

 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-PRIOR SEX OFFENSE AND PRESENT 288 OFFENSE 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, that said DEFENDANT, was on and about June 28, 

1995, in the Superior Court of the State of California, for the County of Los Angeles, convicted of 

violating Penal Code Section 288(a) within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.51(a) and 667.6(a).    
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION-CALIFORNIA PRIOR-SERIOUS FELONY 

 

It is further alleged, as to the above count, pursuant to Penal code section 667(a)(1) that the DEFENDANT, 

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony; 

 

COURT CODE/ CONVICTION COUNTY      STATE COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE DATE__________________________________________________ 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

#BA101469 PC 288(a) 06/28/1995 LOS ANGELES CA       SUPERIOR 

            

 

 

           

                                                                      COUNT 9 

 

On or about and between March 1, 2021 and June 5, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of 

FAILURE TO REGISTER: INITIAL REGISTRATION, AFTER ADDRESS, in violation of PENAL 

CODE SECTION 290(b), a FELONY, was committed by JORGE VASQUEZ, who did unlawfully being a 

person required to register upon coming into, and changing residence and location within a jurisdiction, 

based on a felony conviction; did willfully and unlawfully violate the registration provisions of Penal Code 

sections 290 et seq.  

 

 

 

* * * * * * * * 

 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense 

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

 

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated 

sentence may be sought in this case. 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 9 COUNT(S). 

 

 Executed at VISALIA DIVISION, California, on June 8, 2021. 

 

_______________________________________ 

   CHELSEA WAYT  

       DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

Agency: PPD 
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RACE 
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JORGE VASQUEZ  M H 510 212 BRO BLK 06/08/2021 IC 

 

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: BC 


